

No. 20-18

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
California Court Of Appeal,
First Appellate District**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COLLEGE
FOR DUI DEFENSE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DONALD J. RAMSELL*
COUNSEL FOR NATIONAL COLLEGE
FOR DUI DEFENSE INC.
RAMSELL & ASSOCIATES LLC
128 S. County Farm Road
Wheaton, IL 60187
(630) 665-8780
Donald.Ramsell@dialdui.com

BELL ISLAND
BELL ISLAND LAW
1428 10th Street
Gering, NE 69341
(308) 633-4040
bell@bellislandlaw.com

FLEMING KANAN WHITED, III
WHITED LAW FIRM
150 S. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 102
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(386) 253-7865
fkwiii@aol.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Categorical exceptions to the Fourth Amendment warrant requirement are disfavored and should be avoided. Warrantless entry into the home is the chief evil for which the Fourth Amendment was designed to protect against. Allowing warrantless entries for all criminal offenses, including minor misconduct such as failure to wear a mask in public or honking a horn, are examples of why categorical exceptions are overbroad and unreasonable.	3
a. The Warrant Requirement	10
II. Modern electronic warrant procedures are legal, efficient, effective and should be encouraged. Restrictions to warrantless entries should be the path moving forward. Judicial permission prior to entry should be encouraged and not diminished.....	15
a. The availability of an electronic warrant process is relevant to determining whether a per se rule is overbroad	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. The electronic warrant process is now available in virtually every state, rendering the expansion of warrantless entries into the home for <i>every</i> misdemeanor offense unnecessary and overbroad	17
III. The risk of great bodily harm or death that can occur to law enforcement and innocent bystanders, when a forceful and perhaps unannounced warrantless entry into the home occurs, outweighs the benefits of forgoing the warrant overview process.....	19
IV. A workable rule is available to guide law enforcement: <i>for nonfelony hot pursuits, get a warrant before entering the home</i> . The only exception should be where the facts establish that loss of life or limb is at risk	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 185 A.3d 21, 31 (D.C.App.2018)	25
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616, 6 S. Ct. 524, 29 L. Ed. 746 (1886).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	9
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S. Ct. 2022, 29 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1971).....	15
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	12, 14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	5, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)....	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014).....	15, 24
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951)	9, 10
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	8, 9
<i>U.S. v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	12, 13
<i>Warden, Maryland Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	4, 12, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Ala. Code §13A-3-23	21, 22
Alaska Stat. §11.81.335.....	21, 22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-411	21, 22
Fla. Stat. Ch. §776.013	21, 22
Ga. Code §16-3-23.1.....	21, 22
Idaho Code §19-202A.....	21, 22
Iowa Code §704.1.....	21, 22
Ind. Code §35-41-3-2.....	21, 22
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-5230.....	21, 22
Ky. Rev. Stat. §503.050.....	21, 22
La. Rev. Stat. §14:19	21, 22
Mich. Comp. Laws §780.972.....	21, 22
Miss. Code Ann. §97-3-15	21, 22
Mo. Rev. Stat. §563.031.....	21, 22
Mont. Code Ann. §45-3-110	21, 22
Nev. Rev. Stat. §200.120.....	21, 22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §627:4	21, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-51.3	21, 22
Okla. Stat. Tit. 21 §1289.25.....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 Pa.C.S. §505	21, 22
S.C. Code Ann. §16-11-440	21, 22
S.D. Codified Laws §22-18-4.....	21, 22
Tenn. Code Ann. §39-11-611.....	21, 22
Tex. Penal Code §9.31.....	21, 22
Utah Code Ann. §76-2-402	21, 22
Wyo. Stat. §6-2-602	21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 10th Edition.....	20
<i>Cops do 20,000 no-knock raids a year. Civilians often pay the price when they go wrong.</i> https://www.vox.com/2014/10/29/7083371/swat-no-knock-raids-police-killed-civilians-dangerous-work-drugs	19
<i>Criminal Charges and fines ‘last resort’ for violating Oregon’s Social Restrictions to slow Coronavirus</i> , The Oregonian, November 17, 2020	23
Findlaw Castle Doctrine Overview, March 28, 2019, https://criminal.findlaw.com/criminal-law-basics/castle-doctrine-overview.html	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Improving DUI System Efficiency: A Guide to Implementing Electronic Warrants</i> , Justice Management Institute, Executive Summary p. ii, https://www.responsibility.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/FAAR_3715-eWarrants-Interactive-PDF_V-4.pdf?pdf=eWarrants_Implementation_Guide (last accessed December 8, 2020)	17
The Original Fourth Amendment, Laura K. Donohue, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181	4
